Concentration of Credit Risk ‐ The County does not have a limit on the amount the district may invest in any one
issuer.

Note 4 ‐  Property Tax Revenue

The County treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the County for all taxing authorities. Any
material collections are distributed after the end of the month.

21

Burke County
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

Property taxes are levied as of January 1. The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on
January 1. The tax levy may be paid in two installments: the first installment includes one‐half of the real estate
taxes and all the special assessments; the second installment is the balance of the real estate taxes. The first
installment is due by March 1 and the second installment is due by October 15. A 5% discount is allowed if all
taxes and special assessments are paid by February 15. After the due dates, the bill becomes delinquent and
penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment on or before
February 15 and receive the 5% discount on the property taxes.

Note 5 ‐  Capital Assets

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Balance Balance
Governmental Activities January 1 Increases Decreases December 31

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land 4,043$   ‐$   ‐$   4,043$
Construction in progress 166,208  21,389   ‐   187,597

Total capital assets not being
depreciated 170,251  21,389   ‐   191,640

Capital assets being depreciated
Buildings 2,464,437   95,761   100,000  2,460,198
Office equipment 91,917   ‐   ‐   91,917
Vehicles and road equipment 3,625,658   630,742   188,425  4,067,975
Infrastructure 30,020,716   ‐   ‐   30,020,716

Total capital assets, being
depreciated 36,202,728   726,503   288,425  36,640,806

Less accumulated depreciation for
Buildings 584,387  46,791   40,167   591,011
Office equipment 84,226   5,278   ‐   89,504
Vehicles and road equipment 2,036,806   484,775   188,425  2,333,156
Infrastructure 9,341,498   696,522   ‐   10,038,020

Total accumulated depreciation 12,046,917   1,233,366   228,592   13,051,691

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 24,155,811   (506,863)   59,833   23,589,115

Governmental activities ‐
capital assets, net 24,326,062$   (485,474)$   59,833$   23,780,755$

The County has a contract commitment totaling $2,489 at December 31, 2022.

22

Burke County
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the County as follows:

Governmental Activities

General government 52,069$
Public safety 121,194
Highways 1,060,103

Total depreciation expense ‐
governmental activities 1,233,366$